Please reply to:

Contact:
Service:
Direct Line:
E-mail:
Date:

Notice of meeting

Neighbourhood Services Committee

Date: Thursday, 9 September 2021

Time: 7.00 pm

e e

SPELTHORNE

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Christeen Abee
Committee Services
01784 444 229
c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk
1 September 2021

Place:  Council Chamber, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

To the members of the Neighbourhood Services Committee

Councillors:

A. Brar (Chairman) S.A. Dunn
V. Siva (Vice-Chairman) V.J. Leighton
R.D. Dunn J. Mcllroy

A.J. Mitchell
S.C. Mooney
B.B. Spoor

Substitute Members: Clirs C. Bateson, K.M. Grant, O. Rybinski and J. Vinson

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last

Committee meeting.

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499



http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk

Agenda

Page nos.
Terms of Reference
The Committee’s Terms of Reference are attached to assist.
Apologies and Substitutes
To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.
Minutes 7-10

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 as a
correct record.

Disclosures of Interest

To receive any disclosures of interest from members in accordance
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

Questions from members of the public

The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40.

Note: the deadline for questions to be considered at this meeting is
5pm on Thursday 2 September 2021.

At the time of publication of this agenda no questions had been
received.

Ward Issues
To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with
Standing Order 34.2.

Note: the deadline for ward issues to be notified for consideration at
this meeting is 12 noon on Thursday 2 September 2021.

At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues had been
received.



6. Review of Community Safety 11-34
To note the actions of the Spelthorne Safer Stronger Partnership in
2021/22 and future plans for 2021/22.

The Committee will also be pleased to hear from the Borough
Commander on community safety matters.

7. Household Waste Duty of Care - Key Decision 35-42
To consider a proposal for Fixed Penalty Notices in relation to duty of
care for household waste.

8. Rules & Regulations for Cemeteries & Burial Grounds - Key 43 - 68
Decision
To consider agreement of the updated rules and regulations for

cemeteries and burial grounds.

9. Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr. 1 April - June) 69 -74

To note the forecast outturn for 2021/22 as at 30 June 2021.

10. Knowle Green Reception Opening Arrangements - Verbal Iltem
To discuss the post COVID-19 new opening arrangements for
reception at the Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames.

11. Forward Plan 75-78

To note the forward plan for future Committee business.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex
Part 3 section (b)

TERMS OF REFERENCE

All Committees will have the following functions in respect of their respective
areas:

e To develop the Council’s policy, strategy and budget proposals

e To work at meeting the Council’s corporate objectives, as set out in the Corporate
Plan.

e To encourage performance improvement in relevant services, consistent with
Value for Money principles and within the policy and budgetary framework agreed
by the Council. This includes responding appropriately to statutory reports on
external inspections and service reviews.

e To develop a full understanding of the functions and services within the
Committee’s remit

e To facilitate and encourage public participation in the Council's activities by
engaging key stakeholders in the Council's processes for decision making.

e To oversee t
[...]
se service delivery and in particular ensuring that best value
in service delivery is being obtained for the community.

e To undertake scrutiny and monitor the performance of external bodies who deliver
services to the community

e To review and scrutinise budget proposals and make recommendations to the
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee.

Updated 15 July 2021

Page 6



Agenda Item 2

Minutes of the Neighbourhood Services Committee
24 June 2021

Present:

Councillor A. Brar (Chairman)
Councillor V. Siva (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

R.D. Dunn V.J. Leighton S.C. Mooney
S.A. Dunn A.J. Mitchell B.B. Spoor
Apologies: Councillors J. Mcllroy

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson

175/21 Disclosures of Interest

There were none.

176/21 Introduction to Neighbourhood Services Committee

The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services provided a verbal outline of what
falls within the remit of the Neighbourhood Services Committee and circulated
a written summary for the Committee to take away.

The Committee resolved to note the verbal outline from the Group Head of

Neighbourhood Services on the workings of Neighbourhood Services and the
written summary provided which would be published with the minutes.

177121  Neighbourhood Services Committee - Terms of Reference

The Committee resolved to note its Terms of Reference.

178/21 Food and Health and Safety Service Plans for 2021/22

The Committee considered a report on the proposed Food and Health and
Safety Service Plans for 2021/22.

The Committee noted the Council’s process for dealing with premises who
received low hygiene ratings, and that Environmental Health team resources

Page 7



Neighbourhood Services Committee, 24 June 2021 - continued

had been stretched due to the pandemic and a national shortage of officers,
causing a backlog of inspections of food establishments.

The Committee acknowledged that more could be done to inform the public of
the hygiene ratings achieved by food establishments. Councillor Leighton
proposed that the Senior Environmental Health Manager write a letter to the
Food Standards Agency requesting that they support the display of food
hygiene ratings becomes mandatory and that this letter was to be sent within
one month of the date of the Committee meeting. This was seconded by
Councillors S. Dunn and T. Mitchell simultaneously and agreed unanimously
by the Committee. The Senior Environmental Health Officer also suggested
she could raise the topic at a meeting with other Environmental Health
Managers in Surrey to inquire if they would like to add their support.

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Committee:

1. To amend the proposed service plans.
2. To not adopt the proposed service plans.

The Committee resolved to:

1. adopt the proposed Food Service Plan 2021/22

2. adopt the proposed Health and Safety Service Plan 2021/22

3. agree that the Senior Environmental Health Manager write a letter to the
Food Standards Agency requesting that they support that the display of
food hygiene ratings becomes mandatory and that this letter be sent within
one month of the date of the Committee meeting.

179/21 Forward Plan
The Committee considered the forward plan for future committee business.

The Committee noted that the forward plan is a living document that is
continually updated.

The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services explained that the Community
Safety update scheduled for 9 September 2021 would be quite a lengthy item
and requested that the Parking Services Update scheduled for that same
meeting be moved to 4 November 2021. She also advised the Committee that
since the publication of the forward plan the Adoption of fixed penalty notices
for household waste had been scheduled for consideration on 9 September
2021.

After some discussion about litter signage, the Committee confirmed they
were happy with the new signage presented by the Group Head of
Neighbourhood Services and instructed her to replace the dog fouling signs
with the new signage as soon as possible. The Committee also requested the
Group Head of Neighbourhood Services engage with local schools through
the Junior Citizen’s Event to produce litter signage for their respective schools
and requested that an update on the effectiveness of the new Litter Poster

Page 8



Neighbourhood Services Committee, 24 June 2021 - continued

Campaign be given at a future meeting. The Group Head of Neighbourhood
Services confirmed that she would be able to provide feedback on 4
November 2021.

The Committee resolved to note the forward plan, subject to the following

amendments:

1. The Parking Services Update will move to 4 November 2021;

2. The Review of rules and regulations: cemetery and burial grounds will be
amended to reflect it is a Key Decision;

3. The Litter Poster Campaign Update will be scheduled for 4 November
2021;

4. Adoption of fixed penalty notices for household waste to be scheduled for
9 September 2021;

5. Committee Services to circulate an updated version of the Forward Plan

with the minutes.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Neighbourhood Services Committee

Date of meeting 9 September 2021 BSOI:ELIJ-:BI-HHCQDEI\NIE

Title Review of Community Safety

Purpose of the report To note

Report Author Paul Smith & Will Jack — Neighbourhood Services Community
Safety Officers

Ward(s) Affected All Wards

Exempt No

Exemption Reason n/a

Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment

Recommendations Committee is asked to:
Note the actions of the Spelthorne Safer Stronger
Partnership in 2021/22 & future plans for 2021/22

Reason for This report seeks to provide an update on the activities of

Recommendation the Spelthorne Safer Stronger Partnership & future plans.

Key issues

1.1  Community Safety involves various partner organisations working together
with local communities to tackle persistent crime and disorder issues that are
adversely affecting the quality of life of local people within the 
[...]
up. This will feed-back into the County Water Safety Group and pass on recommendations for improving water safety
through communications and education as well as developing links with other water users and groups. The starting point to this is a
river-based environmental visual audit and a user database to be collated by the Community Safety Team.



Agenda Item 7

e e

Neighbourhood Services Committee m

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Date of meeting 9 September 2021

Title

Household Waste Duty of Care

Purpose of the report

To make a Key Decision

Report Author

Jackie Taylor - Group Head of Neighbourhood Services
Martin Cole - Community Safety Manager

Ward(s) Affected All Wards
Exempt No
Exemption Reason n/a

Corporate Priority

Clean and Safe Environment

Recommendations

Committee is asked to:

1.Agree that Spelthorne Officers will use additional enforcement
powers granted under the amended Environmental Protection Act
1990, to issue Fixed Penalty Notices to individuals where there is
evidence that they have breached their duty of care for disposal
of household waste.

2. Delegate authority to the Group Head of Neighbourhood
Services to authorise appropriate officers to issue Fixed Penalty
Notices under section 34(2)(a) of the Environmental Protection
Act 1990 to persons whom the officer has reason to believe has
failed to comply with their duty of care in the disposal of
controlled waste.

Reason for
Recommendation

The implementation of a Fixed Penalty Charge of £200 for the
failure to comply with the duty of care (household) will contribute
to the Council’s commitment to a stronger approach to
enforcement.

Key issues

1.1  Fly-tipping is the illegal and unauthorised dumping of waste, and it is a
significant problem to local communities and a risk to the environment.
Dealing with all aspects of fly-tipping is a drain on Council resources and
undermines legitimate waste businesses. The problem of fly-tipping is greatly
added to by householders failing in their duty of care as to how their
household waste is disposed of. The number of fly tipping incidents has risen
in Spelthorne as can be seen from the table below, which shows a sharp
increase since 2014/15 and particularly in the last year. It is accepted that

Version 2 Last saved 19/08/21 13:28

Page 35




some of this increase may be due to the issues related to the pandemic and
the waste transfer station being closed but are an excuse for anyone to fly tip
their own waste or allow others to do so on their behalf.

Number of Household
Year Total number of reported Incidents Incidents
2014/15 382 208
2015/16 439 174
2016/17 772 436
2017/18 995 555
2018/19 994 455
2019/20 1016 533
2020/21 2311 1264

Fly-tipping significantly impacts on local communities, blighting our
neighbourhoods and rural communities, and places a significant financial
burden upon the Council (or the landowner where waste is fly tipped on
private land). In addition, the actions of unscrupulous waste operators
undercut legitimate businesses which are operating within the law.

The cost of the removal and disposal of fly-tipped waste is borne by Surrey
County Council however, the cost of all fly-tip investigations is borne by
Spelthorne Borough Council. The costs for disposal and investigation are
shown below. You can also see from the above chart that at least half of all
fly-tipped waste dealt with by Spelthorne officers is household related waste.

Year Cost of removal and disposal Investigation Costs
- SCC Cost SBC Cost
2015/16 £63,554 £19,272
2017/18 £98,057 £39,208
2018/19 £84,549 £38,656
2019/20 £68,911 £44,719
2020/21 £140,749 £84,383
2021/22 1%
Quarter £26,545 £19,107

Page 36




1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

The high levels of household waste currently being illegally disposed of has
led the UK Government to introduce the new offence of Household breach of
duty. Under Section 34(2)(a) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (EPA),
all occupiers of domestic properties are required to take reasonable measures
to ensure that waste produced on their property is only transferred to an
authorised person for proper disposal. Nationally, two thirds of fly-tipping
incidents involve household waste, often because of an individual breaching
their duty of care to ensure their waste is taken away by an authorised carrier.
The household waste duty of care Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) is intended to
reduce the flow of waste to those who would go on to dispose of this illegally
or fly tip it.

The household breach of duty of care offence is in addition to current offences
for which a householder can be dealt with and these include littering and fly-
tipping offences for which Fixed Penalty Notices can be issued.

Persons who purport to be commercial waste carriers are subject to the
requirements to be in possession of a current Environment Agency upper or
lower tier waste licence (depending on the level of waste carried), they must
also issue waste transfer notices to clients (explains how and where the
waste is disposed of). Any carrier who does not have a waste licence and or
fails to issue a waste transfer notice is currently liable to be issued a £300
FPN for each offence. In addition, they would also be liable for a £400 FPN
for fly-tipping, again for each offence.

lllegal waste carriers would be prosecuted provided that the householder
whose rubbish was taken co-operated by providing a full statement. The
penalty for the waste licencing offences is a fine up to £5,000 and the fly-
tipping offences a maximum of £50,000- or 1-year imprisonment if dealt with
in the Magistrates Court and an unlimited fine and/or a maximum of 5 years
imprisonment in the Crown Court.

Section 34(2)(a) of the EPA 1990 creates the offence of failing to comply with
their duty of care in the disposal of controlled waste:

“It shall be the duty of the occupier of any domestic property in England
or Wales to take all such measures available to him as are reasonable in
the circumstances to secure that any transfer by him of household
waste produced on the property is only to an authorised person or to a
person for authorised transport purposes. Depositing controlled waste
or knowingly permitting controlled waste to be deposited on any land
unless the person has a valid permit.”

Examples of where the household waste duty of care has been breached
include (but are not limited to): -

e Where fly tipped waste can be traced back to an individual, who is found
to have failed to take reasonable steps to ensure that they have
transferred the waste to an authorised person.

e Where an unauthorised carrier is found to be carrying household waste
that was directly transferred to them by the occupier of a domestic
property; or

Page 37



1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

e Where an individual is found to have transferred their household waste to
an unauthorised person at a site that does not have a permit or
exemption.

In all investigations of breaches of household waste duty of care, fly-tipping
offences, individuals will be invited into the Council offices for a formal Police
and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (PACE) interview under caution which is
recorded. At these interviews the evidence recovered is produced to the
individual and they are invited to comment, they will then be given the
opportunity to demonstrate that they took reasonable steps to determine that
the person who took their waste was authorised to do so.

In all such circumstances, the Council will consider the proportionate case
disposal in individual circumstances and will also consider any mitigating
circumstances. Currently the options that are available to investigating officers
are no further action, education regarding their responsibilities and the issuing
of either a verbal or written warning. If the circumstances warrant it then
currently an £80 FPN for littering or £400 FPN for fly-tipping could be issued
and the final sanction could be that an individual may be prosecuted under
the releva
[...]
d on their property to an authorised person. This
reduces the chance of waste ending up in the hands of those who would fly-
tip.

Currently Spelthorne can issue an FPN for littering of £80 or for fly-tipping of
£400, but in each case the evidence needs to be sufficient for a prosecution
to be brought should the FPN remain unpaid.

The fixed penalty notice (FPN) for breaches of the household waste duty of
care provides an alternative option for enforcement. There is no obligation to
offer an alleged offender an FPN. However, it can be more proportionate than
prosecution through the courts.

Option 1

Do nothing - If we do nothing the cases and relevant costs to remove the
domestic waste being fly-tipped will increase.

Option 2

Preferred option - The Household Waste Duty of Care Regulations 2005
allows the fine for a FPN to be set between £150 and £400. The existing fine
for small fly-tips in Spelthorne is set at the maximum £400 and the FPN for
littering at £80. Taking these two existing fines into account, the proposed
middle payment of £200 would send a strong message to householders about
how they dispose of their waste. It would also allow for the more stringent
£400 to be issued if there is evidence of the householder having fly-tipped the
rubbish themselves. Setting the level at the default penalty £200 with no

Page 39




2.7

2.8

3.2

3.3

4.2

reduction for early payment is appropriate and is the preferred and
recommended option.

Option 3

There is an option to set an alternative level of fine and/or a discount for early
payment as outlined in 1.15 above. The maximum fine being £400, the
minimum £150 and the default payment set at £200. A discounted penalty of
a minimum of £120 could also be set provided payment was made within 7
days as opposed to the 14 days normally allowed.

This option would require an upgrade to the Councils payment system before
any discounted payments could be accepted.

Financial implications

In accordance with the EPA 1990 a
[...]
t do, e.g., all burial authorities must keep a register of burials.

1.4  The rules & regulations for our cemetery & burial grounds were last updated
in 1998 and are now in need of refreshing in terms of the format &
presentation.

Version: 1, Last saved: 28/07/21 06:41
Page 43




1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

4.2

4.3

4.4

It should be noted that there are no changes to the legislation and these rules
& regulations will continue to be as directed in The Local Government Act
1972 and the Local Authorities Cemetery Order (LACO) 1977.

The reason for this revision is to bring the document up to date and make it
more user friendly and readable.

The wording has been changed to represent updated language terms and to
give users of the document a clearer interpretation of the overarching rules
and regulations for all cemeteries & burial grounds.

The current Rules and Regulations do not allow dogs in the Cemeteries or
Burial Grounds. It is considered that this rule is outdated as dogs are now
seen more as a part of the family rather than just a pet. Dogs are also known
to be a comfort and support and known to be an important part of the
bereavement process.

The new Rules and Regulations at 1.5 have been amended to state that
“Dogs must be kept on a lead at all times and must not be exercised with the
cemeteries or Burial Grounds. Any fouling must be cleared up.

Options analysis and proposal
There are 3 options

Option 1 do nothing, which is not recommended as the rules & regulations
were last updated in 1998.

Option 2 as in option 3 but do not make changes to the relevant section in
the new Rules and Regulations document at 1.5 and as detailed in 1.8 of this
report. i.e., reinstate dogs are not permitted in cemeteries or burial grounds

Option 3 (preferred) to agree the wording changes in Appendix B to enable
all who use and access the rules & regulations to fully understand the general
regulations that apply to all sites.

Financial implications

There are no financial 
[...]
sitor and are not for the sole use of the purchaser.

Other than the official plaque or plagues that may be fitted to a bench, no other forms of
memorialisation should be placed on or around the bench, or ground maintenance or improvement
works undertaken around the bench.

References

Local Government Act of 1972

Local Authorities’ Cemeteries Order 1977

B.R.A.A.M — British Register of Accredited Memorial Mason
N.A.A.M - National Association of Memorial Mason

Version 2 — 9 September 2021 Page 67



Forms

Notice of interment — Full Burial

Notice of interment — Cremated Remains
Assignment of the Exclusive Rights of Burial
Memorial Permit Application

Purchase of additional Exclusive Right of Burial

Version 2 — 9 September 2021 Page 68



Agenda Item 9

Neighbourhood Services Committee A_

SPELTHORNE
9 September 2021 BOROUGH COUNCIL
Title Q1 Revenue Monitoring Report as at 30 June 2021
Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant
Ward(s) Affected All Wards
Exempt No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations The Committee is asked to note the forecast outturn for 2021/22
as at 30 June 2021 and the full variances by cost centre reported
in appendix A below.
Reason for Not applicable
Recommendation

1. Key issues

1.1  This report provides a summary of the forecast outturn position for the
financial year 2021-22 as at 30 June, for the Neighbourhood Services
Committee which is showing a projected net under recovery of income £724k.

1.2  The net under recovery of income is further broken down to show the impact
of COVID-19 on the Council forecast outturn position

(@) COVID-19 — a projected net under recovery of income of £794k.
(b) Non COVID-19 a projected net underspend of (E70k).

The forecast outturn shows the projected impact of COVID-19 on Cost of
Services is and mainly an under recovery of fees, charges, and income
particularly with our Car Parks, Building Control and SAT, offset by an
increase in cemetery fees. an
[...]
2021 Cemeteries and Burial It is significant in terms of its effect on Services

Grounds communities living or working in an

Review of rules and area comprising two or more wards

regulations in respect of

cemetery and burial grounds.
Neighbourhood Services | Revenue Monitoring Report Non-Key Decision Public Terry Collier, Deputy Chief Executive, Paul
Committee 09 09 2021 (Qtr. 1 April - June) Taylor, Chief Accountant
Neighbourhood Services | Cemetery Capacity Non-Key Decision Public Jackie Taylor, Group Head - Neighbourhood
Committee 04 11 2021 To provide an update on Services

cemetery capacity to the

Committee
Neighbourhood Services | Litter Poster Campaign - Non-Key Decision Public Jackie Taylor, Group Head - Neighbourhood

Committee 04 11 2021

UPDATE
To receive an update on the
litter poster campaign.

Services

Published on 1 September




) ) abed

Neighbourhood Services
Committee 04 11 2021

Parking Services Update
To provide an update on
parking services within the
borough.

Key Decision

Public

Bruno Barbosa, Parking Services Manager,
Jackie Taylor, Group Head - Neighbourhood
Services

Neighbourhood Services
Committee 04 11 2021

Draft revenue monitoring Q2
update

Non-Key Decision

Public

Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant

Neighbourhood Services
Committee 13 01 2022

JET Environmental Crime
Policy

Key Decision

Public

Martin Cole, Neighbourhoods Manager

1 September Key Decision Forward plan




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Terms of Reference
	2 Minutes
	6 Review of Community Safety
	7 Household Waste Duty of Care - Key Decision
	8 Rules & Regulations for Cemeteries & Burial Grounds - Key Decision
	Rules and Regulations Dec 1998 - Appendix A
	Rules and regulations  Sept 2021 - Appendix B

	9 Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr. 1 April - June)
	Appendix A Neighbourhood Services Revenue Report 30-06-21

	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Neighbourhood Services Committee 
9 September 2021 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor A. Brar (Chairman) 
Councillor V. Siva (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

R.D. Dunn 

S.A. Dunn 

 

V.J. Leighton 

S.C. Mooney 

 

B.B. Spoor 

 

Substitutions: There were none. 

 

 

Apologies: There were none. 

 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson and M. Beecher 

 

326/21   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

No apologies had been received. 
 

327/21   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

328/21   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

329/21   Questions from members of the public  
 

There were none. 
 

330/21   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 
 



 
Neighbourhood Services Committee, 9 September 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 
 

331/21   Review of Community Safety  
 

The Chair advised that the Borough Commander, Maxine Cilia, was unable to 
attend the meeting and gave apologies for her absence. 
 
The Community Safety Officers presented the report on a review of 
Community Safety.  
 
The Community Safety Officer outlined the priorities and obligations for the 
Safer Stronger Partnership and highlighted multi-agency partnerships it 
participates in, the significant issues they focus on, and how those issues 
were being addressed. He explained the challenges the police had faced in 
the past year, particularly due to staffing issues and the pandemic. They 
acknowledged community engagement had been an issue during the 
pandemic, but through the use of social media and work with local community 
groups, they had been able to help residents.  
 
The Committee requested more information as to how councillors could help 
members of the public report concerns in their area, to which the Community 
Safety Officer provided options for reporting and providing substantial 
evidence. He further explained the actions used to address instances related 
to social landlords and fly tipping, clarified the information regarding instances 
of domestic violence, and acknowledged the work of the Neighbourhood 
Watch and how councillors could access reports to specific incidents in their 
wards. The Committee noted the rise in instances of anti-social behaviour and 
the Community Safety officer explained that lockdown breaches were 
included in this number. The Chairman noted a request for more detail around 
domestic abuse to be included in the Community Safety report in future. 
 
The Committee thanked the Community Safety Officers for the report. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the actions of the Spelthorne Safer Stronger 
Partnership in 2021/22 and future plans for 2021/22. 
 

332/21   Household Waste Duty of Care - Key Decision  
 

The Committee considered a report on the adoption of fixed penalty notices in 
regard to household waste.  
 
The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services explained that incidents of fly 
tipping had risen since 2015, particularly in the last year, and that introducing 
a household waste duty of care Fixed Penalty Notice would help deter those 
considering illegally disposing of their household waste. She clarified the 
difference between litter and fly tipping and their associated penalties, and 
informed the Committee how fly tipping was investigated and pursued. She 
further explained that a communications campaign would be done to inform 



 
Neighbourhood Services Committee, 9 September 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

individuals of their duty to dispose their own waste properly, and that new 
anti-littering posters had already started to go up in the borough. 
 
A member requested clarification on some wording in the report in relation to 
paragraphs 1.1 and 1.9. The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services agreed 
that the word “not” should be added to 1.1 in the report to read: “It is accepted 
that some of this increase may be due to the issues related to the pandemic 
and the waste transfer station being closed but are not an excuse for anyone 
to fly tip their own waste or allow others to do so on their behalf.” She 
explained in relation to 1.9,  “Where an individual is found to have transferred 
their household waste to an authorised person at a site that does not have a 
permit or exemption,” that this refers to where an individual transfers their 
household waste to a waste site other than a Community Recycling centre 
that is not licensed by the Environment Agency to receive and dispose of 
controlled waste.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Committee: 
 
1) Do nothing. 
2) Set an alternative level of fine and/or a discount for early payment. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Agree that Spelthorne Officers will use additional enforcement powers 
granted under the amended Environmental Protection Act 1990, to issue 
Fixed Penalty Notices to individuals where there is evidence that they have 
breached their duty of care for disposal of household waste, at a level of £200 
without discount for early payment. 

2. Delegate authority to the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to 
authorise appropriate officers to issue Fixed Penalty Notices under section 
34(2)(a) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to persons whom the officer 
has reason to believe has failed to comply with their duty of care in the 
disposal of controlled waste. 
 

333/21   Rules & Regulations for Cemeteries & Burial Grounds - Key 
Decision  
 

The Committee considered a report on a change of rules and regulations for 
cemeteries and burial grounds. 
 
The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services presented the report and 
explained the language in the rules and regulations had been updated for 
clarity, and wording in Paragraph 1.5 of the Regulations concerning access by  
dogs had changed to allow dogs to accompany their owners through 
cemeteries and burial grounds, provided they were leashed. 
 
Other options considered and rejected by the Committee: 
1) Do nothing. 



 
Neighbourhood Services Committee, 9 September 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

2) To agree the wording changes but do not make changes to the relevant 
section in the new Rules and Regulations document at 1.5 and as detailed in 
1.8 of the report.  
 
The Committee resolved to agree the updated rules and regulations as set 
out in Appendix B of the report. 
 

334/21   Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr. 1 April - June)  
 

The Committee received a revenue monitoring report related to 
Neighbourhood Services for quarter one of the financial year.  
 
The Chief Accountant confirmed there were no further figures to update since 
the report had been published. He explained that variances of over £20k had 
been reported, and highlighted that most variances in the report were due to 
the under recovery of income. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forecast outturn for 2021/22 as at 30 
June 2021 and the full variances by cost centre reported in appendix A of the 
report.  
 

335/21   Knowle Green Reception Opening Arrangements - Verbal Item  
 

The Chairman proposed the Committee hear this item before item 6 due to 
officer availability, and the Committee agreed. 
 
The Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation explained that the 
Council was seven weeks into a three-month trial of limited opening hours for 
reception at the Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames. She 
explained appointments were being offered for clients which had been well 
received, but that many attending the offices had done so to drop off 
documents which could also be done outside opening hours. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the limited opening hours were a trial and 
though clients were happy to see reception open, there was a hope for a 
return to normal business hours in the future. The Group Head of 
Commissioning and Transformation explained the Council’s priority was to 
keep residents and staff safe, and the trial was being monitored to inform 
future opening hours. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree that the limited opening hours for reception 
at the Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames should continue 
through to the end of the three-month trial. 
 

336/21   Forward Plan  
 

The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services provided the Committee with a 
summary of the work programme for the Committee at future meetings. 
 



 
Neighbourhood Services Committee, 9 September 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee resolved to note the forward plan. 
 


